

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8531 of 2020**

=====

MULJIBHAI JIVABHAI SONARA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR DIPAK H SINDHI(5710) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MAULIK J.SHELAT

Date : 11/02/2026
ORAL ORDER

At the outset, Ms. Nidhi Vyas, learned AGP appearing for the respondent-State has tendered the letter dated 10.02.2026 sent by Office of the Director, Social and Welfare Department to Department of Social Justice and Empowerment, which is taken on record.

It is pointed out by Ms. Nidhi Vyas, learned AGP appearing for the respondent-State that appropriate proposal as regards revision of fix pay of the petitioner has been forwarded to the Social Justice and Empowerment Department and in turn, will be forwarded to Finance Department for its approval. So, she is requesting for some time and further requests this Court to defer the hearing of this matter for about six weeks.

In view of the aforesaid development, which has taken place during the pendency of this petition, let Finance Department shall consider the proposal in a positive manner, which may be received from Social Justice and Welfare Department keeping in mind the fact that fix wages on a regular interval revised from time to time so far as Class-III posts on which the petitioner was serving. Such decision in regard to aforesaid proposal shall be undertaken by Finance Department of the State on or before 23.03.2026.

Stand over to 24.03.2026.

DIWAKAR SHUKLA

(MAULIK J.SHELAT,J)